

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).19282-19283/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19-02-2016 in WP No. 1299/2016 19-02-2016 in CMA No. 5745/2016 passed by the High Court Of Delhi At New Delhi)

ABDUL HAMID

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 26-04-2018 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMANFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Ankit Agarwal,Adv.
Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, AORFor Respondent(s) Ms. Geeta Luthra,Sr.Adv.
Mr. Merusagar Samantray,Adv.
Ms. Lhingneivali,Adv.
Mr. Ujjwal Jain,Adv.
Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It is not in dispute that the petitioner is medically fit as per report of the Review Medical Board dated 27th March, 2018.

In view of above, the respondents may consider the case of the petitioner afresh in accordance with law.

The special leave petitions are accordingly disposed of.

Pending applications, if any, shall also stand disposed of.

(MAHABIR SINGH)
COURT MASTER(SUMAN JAIN)
BRANCH OFFICER